
Water Circulation 
Pumps & Circulators

©Taco Curve Book: 300-2.5B
Supersedes: 11/12/19

Effective Date:  01/07/20

60 HZ PERFORMANCE CURVES

FI Pumps
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FI Series | Model: 1206D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4005 | Min. Imp. Dia. 4.25" | Size 2x1.5x6.25 | February 07, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1206D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.92 | ERCL: 8

PC-4005 Rev A        1845
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FI Series | Model: 1206D | 3500 RPM
Curve No. 4006 | Min. Imp. Dia. 4.25" | Size 2x1.5x6.25 | February 07, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1206D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.94 | ERCL: 6

PC-4006 Rev A        1856
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FI Series | Model: 1207D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4047 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2x1.25x7.25 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1207D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.81 | ERCL: 19

PC-4047 Rev A        1758
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FI Series | Model: 1207D | 3500 RPM
Curve No. 4046 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2x1.25x7.25 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1207D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.85 | ERCL: 15

PC-4046 Rev A        1733



Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

Pump + Motor N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

N/A=NOT WITHIN DOE SCOPE



Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump FI1209C-4P-BP PEIcl 0.86 14

Pump + Motor FI1209C-4P-PM PEIcl 0.86 14

Bare Pump CI1209C-4P-BP PEIcl 0.86 14

Pump + Motor CI1209C-4P-PM PEIcl 0.86 14



Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump FI1209C-2P-BP PEIcl 0.90 10

Pump + Motor FI1209C-2P-PM PEIcl 0.90 10

Bare Pump CI1209C-2P-BP PEIcl 0.90 10

Pump + Motor CI1209C-2P-PM PEIcl 0.90 10
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FI Series | Model: 1506D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4001 | Min. Imp. Dia. 4.25" | Size 2.5x1.5x6.25 | February 07, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1506D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.91 | ERCL: 9

PC-4001 Rev A        1830
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Curve No. 4002 | Min. Imp. Dia. 4.25" | Size 2.5x1.5x6.25 | February 07, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1506D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.91 | ERCL: 9

PC-4002 Rev A        1838
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Curve No. 4018 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2.5x1.5x7.25 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4018 Rev A        1688
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FI Series | Model: 1507D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4017 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2.5x1.5x7.25 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1507D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.85 | ERCL: 15

PC-4017 Rev A        1698
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FI Series | Model: 1507D | 3500 RPM
Curve No. 4016 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2.5x1.5x7.25 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1507D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.88 | ERCL: 12

PC-4016 Rev A        1708
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FI Series | Model: 1509D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4023 | Min. Imp. Dia. 6.75" | Size 2.5x1.5x9.5 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4023 Rev A        1748
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Curve No. 4022 | Min. Imp. Dia. 6.75" | Size 2.5x1.5x9.5 | February 03, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI1509D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.85 | ERCL: 15

PC-4022 Rev A        1598





11

Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

Pump + Motor N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

N/A=NOT WITHIN DOE SCOPE



43

Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump FI1511B-4P-BP PEIcl 0.95† 5†

Pump + Motor FI1511B-4P-PM PEIcl 0.95† 5†

Bare Pump CI1511B-4P-BP PEIcl 0.95† 5†

Pump + Motor CI1511B-4P-PM PEIcl 0.95† 5†
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FI Series | Model: 2007D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4107 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2.5x2x7.25 | January 24, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4107 Rev A        1247
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Curve No. 4106 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2.5x2x7.25 | January 24, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2007D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.88 | ERCL: 12

PC-4106 Rev A        1264
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FI Series | Model: 2007D | 3500 RPM
Curve No. 4105 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.25" | Size 2.5x2x7.25 | January 27, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2007D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.91 | ERCL: 9

PC-4105 Rev A        1276
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FI Series | Model: 2009D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4037 | Min. Imp. Dia. 6.75" | Size 2.5x2x9.5 | February 03, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4037 Rev A        1534
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FI Series | Model: 2009D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4036 | Min. Imp. Dia. 6.75" | Size 2.5x2x9.5 | February 03, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2009D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.86 | ERCL: 14

PC-4036 Rev A        1544
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.9 | ERCL: 10

PC-4035 Rev A        1553



0

5

10

FE
ET

REQUIRED NPSH

0 50 100 150 200 250
FLOW IN GALLONS PER MINUTE

0

10

20

30

40

H
EA

D 
IN

 F
EE

T

4.25"(108mm)

4.75"(121mm)

5.25"(133mm)

5.75"(146mm)

6.25"(159mm)

CURVES BASED ON CLEAR WATER
WITH SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF 1.0

63%
69%

74%
77%

79%
80%

80%
79%

77%

74%

69%

63%

81%

1HP(0.75KW)

1.5HP(1.12KW)

2HP(1.49KW)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

H
EA

D 
IN

 M
ET

ER
S

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16L/SEC

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

H
EA

D 
IN

 K
IL

O
PA

SC
AL

S

0

2

M
ET

ER
S

0

20

KP
A

FI Series | Model: 2506D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4013 | Min. Imp. Dia. 4.25" | Size 3x2.5x6.25 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2506D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.87 | ERCL: 13
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.89 | ERCL: 11

PC-4012 Rev A        1726
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-3040 Rev A        1890
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.94 | ERCL: 6

PC-3039 Rev A        1895
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2507D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.95 | ERCL: 5

PC-3038 Rev A        1905



0

2

4

FE
ET

REQUIRED NPSH

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
FLOW IN GALLONS PER MINUTE

0

10

20

30

40

50

H
EA

D 
IN

 F
EE

T

6.75"(171mm)

7.5"(190mm)

8.25"(210mm)

9"(229mm)

9.5"(241mm)

CURVES BASED ON CLEAR WATER
WITH SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF 1.0

61%
66%

71%
74%

76%
77%

77%
76%

74%

71%

66%

61%

78%

1HP(0.75KW)

1.5HP(1.12KW)

2HP(1.49KW)

3HP(2.24KW)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

H
EA

D 
IN

 M
ET

ER
S

0 5 10 15 20L/SEC

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

H
EA

D 
IN

 K
IL

O
PA

SC
AL

S

0.0

0.5

1.0

M
ET

ER
S

0

5

10

KP
A

FI Series | Model: 2509D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4093 | Min. Imp. Dia. 6.75" | Size 3x2.5x9.5 | January 31, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4093 Rev A        1471
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2509D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.88 | ERCL: 12

PC-4092 Rev A        1483
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2509D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.9 | ERCL: 10

PC-4091 Rev A        1908



Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

Pump + Motor N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

N/A=NOT WITHIN DOE SCOPE



CURVES BASED ON 
CLEAR WATER WITH 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF 1.0

Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump FI2510C-4P-BP PEIcl 0.94 6

Pump + Motor FI2510C-4P-PM PEIcl 0.94 6

Bare Pump CI2510C-4P-BP PEIcl 0.94 6

Pump + Motor CI2510C-4P-PM PEIcl 0.94 6
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4030 Rev A        1577
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.87 | ERCL: 13

PC-4029 Rev A        1585
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4130 Rev A        1526
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI2513D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.89 | ERCL: 11

PC-4129 Rev A        1383
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4126 Rev A        1295
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI3007D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.91 | ERCL: 9

PC-4125 Rev A        1307
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.91 | ERCL: 9
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PC-4083 Rev A        1439



0

10

20

FE
ET

REQUIRED NPSH

0 100 200 300 400 500
FLOW IN GALLONS PER MINUTE

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

H
EA

D 
IN

 F
EE

T

8"(203mm)

8.75"(222mm)

9.5"(241mm)

10.25"(260mm)

11"(279mm)

CURVES BASED ON CLEAR WATER
WITH SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF 1.0

62%
68%

73%
76%

78%
79%

79%
78%

76%

73%

68%

80%

3HP(2.24KW)

5HP(3.73KW)

7.5HP(5.59KW)

0.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

12.5

15.0

17.5

H
EA

D 
IN

 M
ET

ER
S

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35L/SEC

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

H
EA

D 
IN

 K
IL

O
PA

SC
AL

S

0.0

2.5

5.0

M
ET

ER
S

0

25

50

KP
A

FI Series | Model: 3011D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4033 | Min. Imp. Dia. 8.0" | Size 4x3x11.0 | February 03, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM
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PC-4033 Rev A        1559
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4119 Rev A        1389
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI3013D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.9 | ERCL: 10

PC-4118 Rev A        1396
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4080 Rev A        1784
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.92 | ERCL: 8

PC-4079 Rev A        1786
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.93 | ERCL: 7

PC-4078 Rev A        1521
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4027 Rev A        1614
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI4009D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.93 | ERCL: 7

PC-4026 Rev A        1626



Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

Pump + Motor N/A PEIcl N/A N/A

N/A=NOT WITHIN DOE SCOPE



Configuration DOE Basic 
Model Number PEI Value Energy 

Rating

Bare Pump FI4011C-4P-BP PEIcl 0.97 3

Pump + Motor FI4011C-4P-PM PEIcl 0.97 3

Bare Pump CI4011C-4P-BP PEIcl 0.97 3

Pump + Motor CI4011C-4P-PM PEIcl 0.97 3
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Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4071 Rev A        1403
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.92 | ERCL: 8

PC-4070 Rev A        1412
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Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4075 Rev A        1443
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FI Series | Model: 5007D | 3500 RPM
Curve No. 4073 | Min. Imp. Dia. 5.75" | Size 6x5x7.25 | January 30, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI5007D-2P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.92 | ERCL: 8

PC-4073 Rev A        1464
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FI Series | Model: 5009D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4041 | Min. Imp. Dia. 7.0" | Size 6x5x9.5 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4041 Rev A        1761
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Curve No. 4040 | Min. Imp. Dia. 7.0" | Size 6x5x9.5 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI5009D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.92 | ERCL: 8

PC-4040 Rev A        1775
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FI Series | Model: 5011D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4100 | Min. Imp. Dia. 8.0" | Size 6x5x11.0 | January 27, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4100 Rev A        1321
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FI Series | Model: 5011D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4099 | Min. Imp. Dia. 8.0" | Size 6x5x11.0 | January 27, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI5011D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.94 | ERCL: 6

PC-4099 Rev A        1340
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Curve No. 4097 | Min. Imp. Dia. 9.5" | Size 6x5x13.5 | January 27, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4097 Rev A        1344
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FI Series | Model: 5013D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4096 | Min. Imp. Dia. 9.5" | Size 6x5x13.5 | January 27, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI5013D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.93 | ERCL: 7

PC-4096 Rev A        1349
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FI Series | Model: 6009D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4010 | Min. Imp. Dia. 7.5" | Size 8x6x9.5 | February 06, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4010 Rev A        1816
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FI Series | Model: 6009D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4009 | Min. Imp. Dia. 7.5" | Size 8x6x9.5 | February 12, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI6009D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.94 | ERCL: 6

PC-4009 Rev A        1915
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Curve No. 4044 | Min. Imp. Dia. 8.0" | Size 8x6x11.0 | February 04, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4044 Rev A        1753
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FI Series | Model: 6011D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4043 | Min. Imp. Dia. 8.0" | Size 8x6x11.0 | January 29, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI6011D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.93 | ERCL: 7

PC-4043 Rev A        1367
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FI Series | Model: 6013D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4121 | Min. Imp. Dia. 9.5" | Size 8x6x13.5 | January 27, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4121 Rev A        1350
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FI Series | Model: 6013D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4022 | Min. Imp. Dia. 9.5" | Size 8x6x13.5 | January 22, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI6013D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.93 | ERCL: 7

PC-4022 Rev A        1228
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FI Series | Model: 8013D | 1160 RPM
Curve No. 4089 | Min. Imp. Dia. 9.5" | Size 10x8x13.5 | January 22, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: N/A @1160RPM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: N/A @1160RPM

PC-4089 Rev A        1226
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FI Series | Model: 8013D | 1760 RPM
Curve No. 4088 | Min. Imp. Dia. 9.5" | Size 10x8x13.5 | January 22, 2020
Energy Efficiency Rating: DOE Basic Model Number: FI8013D-4P-PM

Pump & Motor: PEICL: 0.94 | ERCL: 6

PC-4088 Rev A        1220
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